– 12 –

D. POSSIBLE CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Solely for illustration purposes, assuming that: (i) the 2021 Supplemental Parent Company

Domestic Shares Subscription Agreement is approved by the Shareholders at the forthcoming

Extraordinary General Meeting and the Class Meetings; (ii) the proposed Extension Resolutions are

granted by the Shareholders at the forthcoming Extraordinary General Meeting and the Class Meetings;

(iii) the Board exercises the proposed Specific Mandate; (iv) all conditions for the proposed New H

Shares Issue have been satisfied; (v) the maximum of 155,000,000 New H Shares are issued pursuant to

the proposed Specific Mandate; and (vi) the maximum of 140,741,000 Subscription Shares are

subscribed by the Parent Company pursuant to the Parent Company Subscription, the possible changes

in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately
after issuance of

the Subscription Shares
and the New H Shares

Class of Shares
No. of

Shares

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares
No. of

Shares

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares
(%) (maximum) (%)

Domestic Share
Parent Company 237,500,000 50.19 378,241,000 49.19

Hainan Airlines Holding Co., Ltd.*

(海南航空控股股份有限公司) 5,287,500 1.12 5,287,500 0.69

HNA Group Co., Ltd.*

(海航集團有限公司) 3,512,500 0.74 3,512,500 0.46

H Shares
H Shares in issue

Public Shareholders 226,913,000 47.95 226,913,000 29.51

New H Shares 0 0 155,000,000 20.15

Total Number of Issued Shares 473,213,000 100 768,954,000 100

As indicated above, the public float of the Company in such scenario will be approximately

49.66%.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Assuming that the Company fails to issue any New H Shares and the maximum of 140,741,000

Subscription Shares are subscribed by the Parent Company pursuant to the Parent Company

Subscription, the resulting changes in the issued share capital and shareholding structure of the

Company will be as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
issuance of the

Subscription Shares

Class of Shares
No. of

Shares

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares
No. of

Shares

Percentage
of total
issued

Shares
(%) (maximum) (%)

Domestic Share
Parent Company 237,500,000 50.19 378,241,000 61.61

Hainan Airlines Holding Co., Ltd.*

(海南航空控股股份有限公司) 5,287,500 1.12 5,287,500 0.86

HNA Group Co., Ltd.*

(海航集團有限公司) 3,512,500 0.74 3,512,500 0.57

H Shares
H Shares in issue

Public Shareholders 226,913,000 47.95 226,913,000 36.96

New H Shares 0 0 0 0

Total Number of Issued Shares 473,213,000 100 613,954,000 100

As indicated above, the public float of the Company in such scenario will be approximately

36.96%.

Therefore, the Company is able to comply with the minimum public float requirement in the above

two scenarios after the completion of the Parent Company Subscription and the New H Shares Issue.

The Company would undertake to comply with the public float requirement under Rule 8.08(1) of

the Listing Rules after completion of the Parent Company Subscription and the New H Shares Issue.

The Company confirms that it will comply with Rule 7.27B of the Listing Rules in respect of the

Parent Company Subscription and New H Shares Issue.

The Company confirms that the acquisition of the Phase I Runway Assets, the Parent Company

Subscription and the New H Shares Issue will not result in a change of control of the Company after the

completion of such transactions.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

E. REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE 2021 SUPPLEMENTAL
PARENT COMPANY DOMESTIC SHARES SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT AND